Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Ko au te wahine Maori

A phenomenological study of Maori women
diagnosed with a mental illness and their
experiences of pregnancy and childbirth

Wendy Violet Semmons

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of Master of Social Work. Massey University
2006



CONTENTS

WHAKAPAPA
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
GLOSSARY

Chapter on Introduction
Locating the study

Why do it?

Language

Writing structure

Chapter outlines

Chapter One — Background

Identifying the gaps

Research question

Healthcare in Aotearoa/New Zealand

Public health and maternity health service planning in
New Zealand

Chapter Two — Review of the literature

Paradigms of Mental lliness
Psyéhiatry and the power of diagnosis
Psychiatry and scientific evidence
Nominalism versus realism

Cultural difference

Spirituality

Assessment approaches
Stigmatisation and ethnicity

Gender considerations in psychiatry

I
1l
v

W N = a a

~N o0 g v Oy

14
15
16
20
21
24
26



Women's madness

Psychiatric disorders and pregnancy

Positives and negatives of diagnosis labelling
Pre-partum depression

Postnatal depression in New Zealand

Post Traumatic Stress Disorder

Post traumatic stress disorder due to childbirth
Ethics

A Maori perspective of ethical research

Chapter Three - Te Ao Maori

Te Tiriti o Waitangi versus the Treaty of Waitangi
Maori concepts of iliness

Tapu and noa

Traditional healing practices

Maori women'’s health

Maori values associated with women and childbirth

Relevant treatment approaches for Maori

Chapter Four - Methodology
Phenomenology: A study of ‘lived experience’
Natural science versus psychology

Chapter Five — Research design
Participants and recruitment
Gaining ethics approval
Procedure for data collection
Data analysis
An outline of Colaizzi’s - seven step method —
for extracting, and analysing data of this research

28
30
35
36
38
39
41
45
46

50

50
53
54
56
59
61
60

67
67
71

76
76
76
76
79
79



Table one

Generating formulated meanings from significant statements —
Participant descriptions of experiencing mental illness

Chapter Six - Findings

Themes and sub-themes

Theme 1 - Identity - Maori identity

Factoring in mental illness

Motherhood and mental illiness

Partner relationships

Theme 2 - Treatment approach - What's happening to me?
Who is there for me?

Is it too much to ask to care for me?

Theme 3 - Tikanga Maori - Where do | belong?
A lack of Maori midwives

Trying to integrate tikanga Maori

Cultural significance

Chapter Seven - Discussion chapter
Further commentary on the services
Summary

Chapter Eight — Conclusion

Strengths and limitations of this study

Linking paradigms

Workforce development

Iwi based services

Defining mental health for Maori women during pregnancy and
Postnatally

Recommendations for further research

Summary

83

85
85
85
88
90
91
93
94
98
99
101
101
102

105
106
109

111
111
11
112
113
114

114
115



Appendices
Appendix |
Appendix |l
Appendix Ill

Appendix IV
Appendix V

Appendix VI

References

Whare Tapa Wha

Edinburgh Postnatal Depression Scale

Diagnostic Criteria for Post Traumatic Stress
Disorder

The Treaty of Waitangi - Te Tiriti o Waitangi

Essential Service Components for Maori

Participant Validation Letter

117
117
119

122
124
128
130

132



WHAKAPAPA

Ko Mamari toku waka
Ko Ruanui te tangata
Ko Oruphana toku maunga

Ko Herikino toku awa

Ko Whakamaharatanga toku marae
Ko Ngati Hine toku hapu
Ko Te Rarawa me Te Arawa oku iwi
Ko Putongaroa Pukeroa toku mama
Ko John Semmons toku papa
Ko Wendy Semmons toku ingoa

Ko Max raua Ko Harry oku tamaiti




II

ABSTRACT

To date there have been no specific studies undertaken about Maori
women, diagnosed with a mental illness and their experiences of
pregnancy and childbirth, and the services they accessed during this
period. | look at the history of psychiatry and psychology and compare that
with what it means for Maori to be well, and the differences in treatment
approaches between the two. The research involved a review of the
literature relative to the study. However, given the paucity of research
written about this topic, a wide range of literature was used to form the
backdrop to the study. Using a phenomenological approach following
Colaizzi's method, seven Maori women diagnosed with a mental illness as
described by the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual, fourth edition (DSM-
I\VV) were interviewed and their narratives analysed.

The four criteria for inclusion in the study were that the women:
I. identify as being Maori;
Il. have experienced pregnancy, and childbirth;
Ill. had a diagnosis of mental iliness, and considered stable
enough to take part in the proposed study, as assessed by the
Maternal Mental Health staff involved and;
IV. there was no documented neurological illness, brain damage,
or mental retardation,
Three major themes emerged which formed the basis for the analysis.
Specifically, identity as a Maori, the treatment approaches participants
encountered, and how and why tikanga Maori should be integrated into
service delivery for Maori.

The results of the study indicate that the participants felt there was a lack
of co-ordinated care between services, and that much needs to be done in
order to provide appropriate health and mental health treatments for
Maori. This includes further research and ongoing workforce development.
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Ko au te wahine Maori — Here | am a Maori women.



GLOSSARY

haka

hapu

hinengaro

iwi

kai

kaumatua

kaupapa

koha

kuia

mana

rangatira

rongo

tane

tangata whaiora

te ao Maori

tikanga

tino rangatiratanga

tipuna

tohunga

turangawaewae

wahine

wairua

whakatauiki

whanau

whakapapa

whanaungatanga
family oriented relationships

whare

whenua

posture dance, war dance
pregnant, or subtribe
mental, emotional

tribe, people

food

male elder

plan

donation, gift, contribution
female elder

power, prestige,
respected, of high rank
herbal remedies, plants
man

participant, patient

maori society, maori world

custom, rules

chieftainship, self-determination

ancestor

priest, expert

a place to stand
woman

spirit

proverb

family, to give birth
genealogy
extended family,

house, building
land, earth, afterbirth
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