Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Ko au te wahine Māori

A phenomenological study of Maori women diagnosed with a mental illness and their experiences of pregnancy and childbirth

Wendy Violet Semmons

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Social Work. Massey University 2006

CONTENTS

WHAKAPAPA	1	
ABSTRACT	11	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	III	
GLOSSARY	IV	
Chapter on Introduction	1	
Locating the study		
Why do it?	1	
Language		
Writing structure	3	
Chapter outlines	3	
Chapter One – Background	5	
Identifying the gaps		
Research question		
Healthcare in Aotearoa/New Zealand		
Public health and maternity health service planning in	7	
New Zealand		
Chapter Two – Review of the literature	8	
Paradigms of Mental Illness	9	
Psychiatry and the power of diagnosis	9	
Psychiatry and scientific evidence	14	
Nominalism versus realism	15	
Cultural difference	16	
Spirituality	20	
Assessment approaches	21	
Stigmatisation and ethnicity		
Gender considerations in psychiatry		

Women's madness	28
Psychiatric disorders and pregnancy	30
Positives and negatives of diagnosis labelling	35
Pre-partum depression	36
Postnatal depression in New Zealand	38
Post Traumatic Stress Disorder	39
Post traumatic stress disorder due to childbirth	41
Ethics	45
A Maori perspective of ethical research	46
Chapter Three - Te Ao Maori	50
Te Tiriti o Waitangi versus the Treaty of Waitangi	50
Maori concepts of illness	53
Tapu and noa	54
Traditional healing practices	56
Maori women's health	59
Maori values associated with women and childbirth	61
Relevant treatment approaches for Maori	60
Chapter Four - Methodology	67
Phenomenology: A study of 'lived experience'	67
Natural science versus psychology	71
Chapter Five – Research design	76
Participants and recruitment	76
Gaining ethics approval	76
Procedure for data collection	76
Data analysis	79
An outline of Colaizzi's - seven step method -	79
for extracting, and analysing data of this research	

Table one	83	
Generating formulated meanings from significant statements – Participant descriptions of experiencing mental illness		
Chapter Six - Findings	85	
Themes and sub-themes		
Theme 1 - Identity - Maori identity	85 85	
Factoring in mental illness	88	
Motherhood and mental illiness	90	
Partner relationships	91	
Theme 2 - Treatment approach - What's happening to me?	93	
Who is there for me?	94	
Is it too much to ask to care for me?	98	
Theme 3 - Tikanga Maori - Where do I belong?	99	
A lack of Maori midwives	101	
Trying to integrate tikanga Maori	101	
Cultural significance	102	
Chapter Seven - Discussion chapter	105	
Further commentary on the services	106	
Summary	109	
Chapter Eight – Conclusion	111	
Strengths and limitations of this study	111	
Linking paradigms	111	
Workforce development	112	
lwi based services	113	
Defining mental health for Maori women during pregnancy and	114	
Postnatally		
Recommendations for further research	114	
Summary	115	

Appendices		117
Appendix I	Whare Tapa Wha	117
Appendix II	Edinburgh Postnatal Depression Scale	119
Appendix III	Diagnostic Criteria for Post Traumatic Stress	
	Disorder	122
Appendix IV	The Treaty of Waitangi - Te Tiriti o Waitangi	124
Appendix V	Essential Service Components for Maori	128
Appendix VI	Participant Validation Letter	130
References		132

WHAKAPAPA

Ko Mamari toku waka
Ko Ruanui te tangata
Ko Oruphana toku maunga
Ko Herikino toku awa
Ko Whakamaharatanga toku marae
Ko Ngati Hine toku hapu
Ko Te Rarawa me Te Arawa oku iwi
Ko Putongaroa Pukeroa toku mama
Ko John Semmons toku papa
Ko Wendy Semmons toku ingoa
Ko Max raua Ko Harry oku tamaiti

ABSTRACT

To date there have been no specific studies undertaken about Maori women, diagnosed with a mental illness and their experiences of pregnancy and childbirth, and the services they accessed during this period. I look at the history of psychiatry and psychology and compare that with what it means for Maori to be well, and the differences in treatment approaches between the two. The research involved a review of the literature relative to the study. However, given the paucity of research written about this topic, a wide range of literature was used to form the backdrop to the study. Using a phenomenological approach following Colaizzi's method, seven Maori women diagnosed with a mental illness as described by the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual, fourth edition (DSM-IV) were interviewed and their narratives analysed.

The four criteria for inclusion in the study were that the women:

- identify as being Maori;
- II. have experienced pregnancy, and childbirth;
- III. had a diagnosis of mental illness, and considered stable enough to take part in the proposed study, as assessed by the Maternal Mental Health staff involved and:
- IV. there was no documented neurological illness, brain damage, or mental retardation.

Three major themes emerged which formed the basis for the analysis. Specifically, identity as a Maori, the treatment approaches participants encountered, and how and why tikanga Maori should be integrated into service delivery for Maori.

The results of the study indicate that the participants felt there was a lack of co-ordinated care between services, and that much needs to be done in order to provide appropriate health and mental health treatments for Maori. This includes further research and ongoing workforce development.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank first and foremost the participants of this study. Seven courageous women, who so generously shared their stories, and experiences. I would also like to thank and acknowledge Te Whanau Rau Puawai, at the Turitea campus of Massey University. The tautoko, maanaki and aroha I received from them enabled me to undertake and stay focused on this journey. My sincere thanks go to my supervisor Dr Gill White who believed, when I didn't that this research would get done. Heartfelt thanks goes to Joy Ohlers post graduate librarian at Massey University Albany, for her dependable support and knowledge. Thanks also to Petrina Paki and Dr Tai Black from Te Rau Puawai for their invaluable contributions. I would also like to acknowledge my colleagues at St Lukes Community Mental Health Centre for their encouragement. In particular grateful thanks go to my manger Dave Graham for his neverending support. Sincere thanks also to my good friend Jenny Pope, whose editing skills, humour, and belief in my ability to undertake this research kept me on track. Last but not least I would like to thank my whanau for their aroha, and encouragement, and especially to my boys Max and Harry for allowing me the space and time to complete 'the never ending essay'.

This thesis is dedicated to the participants of this research study. Ko au te wahine Maori – Here I am a Maori women.

GLOSSARY

haka posture dance, war dance

hapu pregnant, or subtribe

hinengaro mental, emotional

iwi tribe, people

kai food

kaumatua male elder

kaupapa plan

koha donation, gift, contribution

kuia female elder

mana power, prestige,

rangatira respected, of high rank

rongo herbal remedies, plants

tane man

tangata whaiora participant, patient

te ao Maori maori society, maori world

tikanga custom, rules

tino rangatiratanga chieftainship, self-determination

tipuna ancestor

tohunga priest, expert

turangawaewae a place to stand

wahine woman wairua spirit

whakatauiki proverb

whanau family, to give birth

whakapapa genealogy

whanaungatanga extended family,

family oriented relationships

whare house, building

whenua land, earth, afterbirth

,